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PREFACE 

This publication summarizes the fiscal year (FY) 2026 Budget for the U.S. Department of Agriculture 

(USDA). Throughout this publication any reference to the “Budget” is in regard to the 2026 Budget, 

unless otherwise noted. All references to years refer to fiscal year, except where specifically noted. 

The budgetary tables throughout this document show actual amounts for 2023 and 2024, Full-Year 

Continuing Resolution levels for 2025, and the President’s Budget request for 2026. Amounts for 2025 

estimated levels include: non-enacted amounts such as Full-Time Equivalent levels, fleet levels, 

information technology investment levels, recovery levels, transfers in and out, balances available end 

of year, and obligation levels. 

Throughout this publication, the “2018 Farm Bill” is used to refer to the Agriculture Improvement Act 

of 2018. Most programs funded by the 2018 Farm Bill are funded through 2025, as extended by the 

American Relief Act, 2025 (P.L. 118-158, Division D). Amounts shown in 2025 and 2026 for most 

Farm Bill programs reflect those confirmed in the baseline. 

Pursuant to the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, sequestration is included 

in the numbers for mandatory programs in 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026.  

In tables throughout this document, amounts equal to zero (0) are displayed as dashes (-). Amounts 

less than 0.5 and greater than zero are rounded and shown as a zero (0). This display treatment is 

used to prevent the masking of non-zero amounts that do not round up to one (1). 

AGENCY-WIDE 

PURPOSE STATEMENT 

The Farm Production and Conservation Business Center (FPAC-BC) is a centralized administrative 

operations office within the Farm Production and Conservation (FPAC) Mission Area and is headed by 

the Chief Operating Officer (COO). The FPAC-BC is responsible for financial management, budgeting, 

human resources, information technology, acquisitions/procurement, customer experience, internal 

controls, risk management, strategic and annual planning, and other similar activities for the FPAC 

Mission Area and its component agencies, including the Farm Service Agency (FSA), the Natural 

Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the Risk Management Agency (RMA), and itself. The FPAC-

BC ensures that systems, policies, procedures, and practices are developed to provide a consistent 

enterprise-wide view that encompasses FSA, NRCS, RMA, and the FPAC-BC to deliver programs 

effectively and efficiently to FPAC customers. The COO has the responsibility to ensure that FPAC 

mission support services are provided efficiently, effectively, and professionally, and with a 

commitment to excellent customer service for FPAC and its customers, including farmers, ranchers, 

and forest landowners. The FPAC Mission Area was established in June 2017, and the FPAC-BC 

became operational in October 2018. 

As of September 30, 2024, FPAC-BC had 1,628 full-time permanent employees located throughout 

the United States and Puerto Rico. Outside of the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area, FPAC-BC has 

regional hub locations in Kansas City, Missouri, Raleigh, North Carolina, Fort Worth, Texas, Fort 

Collins, Colorado, Salt Lake City, Utah, and Portland, Oregon. 

OIG AND GAO REPORTS 

Table FBC-1. Closed, Implemented OIG Reports 

ID Date Title Result 

50801-0005-12 09/15/2023 Security Testing of a Selected USDA 

Network  

Recommendation 1 – USDA OIG 

determined that this recommendation 

contains sensitive information and will not 

be publicly released. Closed 7/16/2024 
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AVAILABLE FUNDS AND FTES 

Table FBC-2. Available Funds and FTEs (thousands of dollars, FTEs) 

Item 

2023  

Actual FTEs 

2024  

Actual FTEs 

2025 

Estimated FTEs 

2026 

Estimated FTEs 

Salaries and 

Expenses:         
Discretionary 

Appropriations ...  $247,384  1,625 $244,183  1,628 $244,183 1,592 $214,000 1,042 
Mandatory 

Appropriations ...  60,228  -  60,228  -  60,228  -  70,740  -  

Total Discretionary 

Appropriations .........  247,384 1,625 244,183 1,628 244,183 1,592 214,000 1,042 
Total Mandatory 

Appropriations .........  60,228  -  60,228  -  60,228  -  70,740  -  

Total Adjusted 

Appropriation ...........  307,612 1,625 304,411 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

Total Available .......  307,612 1,625 304,411 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

Lapsing Balances .......  -4,495  -  -1,787  -   -   -   -   -  

Total Obligations, 

FPAC-BC .................  303,117 1,625 302,624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

Total Available, FPAC-

BC ...........................  307,612 1,625 304,411 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

This table assumes a reduced 2026 FTE baseline due to 2025 voluntary staff separations and administrative cost efficiencies. 

PERMANENT POSITIONS BY GRADE AND FTES 

Table FBC-3. Permanent Positions by Grade and FTEs 

Item HQ Field 

2023  
Actual 
Total HQ Field 

2024  
Actual 
Total HQ Field 

2025  
Estimated 

Total HQ Field 

2026  
Estimated 

Total 

SES ..........  13 2 15 11 4 15 11 3 14 7 1 8 

SL ............   - 1 1  - 1 1  - 1 1  - 1 1 

GS-15 .......  47 46 93 16 83 99 15 82 97 6 57 63 
GS-14 .......  92 137 229 13 213 226 12 209 221 5 133 138 

GS-13 .......  126 428 554 528 27 555 490 53 543 186 149 335 

GS-12 .......  63 365 428 16 438 454 15 444 459 4 327 331 

GS-11 .......  21 112 133 2 121 123 2 110 112 1 78 79 
GS-9.........  14 59 73 3 47 50 2 54 56 1 34 35 

GS-8.........  6 19 25 2 40 42 5 35 40 3 26 29 

GS-7.........  8 30 38 4 24 28 11 22 33 7 10 17 

GS-6.........  5 3 8 4 7 11  10 10  - 6 6 
Other 

Graded ...  1  - 1  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total 

Permanent.  396 1,207 1,603 599 1,008 1,607 563 1,029 1,592 220 822 1,042 
Unfilled, 

EOY .......  73  - 73  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Total Perm. 

FT EOY ...  469 1,207 1,676 599 1,008 1,607 563 1,029 1,592 220 822 1,042 

FTE...........  650 975 1,625 651 977 1,628 563 1,029 1,592 220 822 1,042 
This table assumes a reduced 2026 FTE baseline due to 2025 voluntary staff separations and administrative cost efficiencies. 
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VEHICLE FLEET 

Motor Vehicle Fleet 

FPAC-BC has four vehicles at its Kansas City, MO location to facilitate its mail, warehousing, and local 

travel requirements. All four vehicles are leased through the General Services Administration (GSA).   

Replacement Criteria 

To ensure that vehicles are safe and reliable, FBC requires annual vehicle inspections. Vehicles are 

replaced in accordance with the criteria set by the GSA for their leased fleet.     

Reductions to Fleet 

The optimal fleet inventory for FBC has been identified. The agency will attain and maintain this 

optimal fleet inventory through one-for-one vehicle replacements, additions and eliminating non-

essential vehicles through excess and transfer. 

Looking ahead, FBC will continue to optimize its fleet by: 

• Maximizing its participation in an existing and successful vehicle-sharing program that is rapidly 

expanding. 

• Continuing to implement and utilize telematics to simplify vehicle usage recording for staff. 

• Vehicle right-typing, ensuring that the fleet inventory reflects a blend of vehicles that are a proper 

match to the mission and offer best value back to the Government. 

Table FBC-4. Size, Composition, and Annual Costs of Motor Vehicle Fleet  

Item 

Sedans 
and 

Station 
Wagons Vans SUVs 

Light 

Trucks 
4X2 

Light 

Trucks 
4X4 

Medium 

Duty 
Vehicles Buses 

Heavy 

Duty 
Vehicles 

Total 
Vehicles 

Annual 

Operating 
Costs 

2018 End of Year Operating 

Inventory ..........................  - - - - - - - - - - 

2023 End of Year Operating 

Inventory ..........................  

- 

3 - - - - - 1 4 $19,685 

2024 Actual Acquisitions ...........  - 1 - - - - - - 1  
2024 Actual Disposals...............  -  1 - - - - - - 1  
2024 End of Year Operating 

Inventory ..........................  

- 

3 - - - - - 1 4 29,296 

2025 Planned Acquisitions .........  - 2 - - - - - - 2  
2025 Planned Disposals ............  - 2 - - - - - - 2  
2025 End of Year Operating 

Inventory ..........................  

- 

3 - - - - - 1 4 30,175 

2026 Planned Acquisitions .........  - - - - - - - - -  
2026 Planned Disposals ............  - - - - - - - - -  
2026 End of Year Operating 

Inventory ..........................  

- 

3 - - - - - 1 4 31,080 

SHARED FUNDING PROJECTS 

Table FBC-5. Shared Funding Projects (thousands of dollars) 

Item 

2023  

Actual 

2024  

Actual 

2025  

Estimated 

2026  

Estimated 

Working Capital Fund:     

Administrative Services:     

AskUSDA ......................................................................  $44 $101 $100 $100 

Material Management Service ...........................................  133 120 139 142 

Mail and Reproduction Services ........................................  176 160 221 222 

Integrated Procurement Systems ......................................  48 36 36 36 

Procurement Operations Services ......................................  202 170 482 409 

General Counsel Legal Compliance ....................................   -   -  128 1,582 

Human Resources Enterprise Management Systems .............  32 749 786 816 



2026 USDA EXPLANATORY NOTES – FARM PRODUCTION AND CONSERVATION BUSINESS CENTER 

25-6 

Item 

2023  

Actual 

2024  

Actual 

2025  

Estimated 

2026  

Estimated 

Subtotal ....................................................................  635 1,336 1,892 3,307 

Communications:     

Creative Media & Broadcast Center....................................  318 17 16 14 

Finance and Management:     

National Finance Center .................................................. 460 478 463 472 

Financial Shared Services ................................................ 673 808 767 764 

Financial Management Systems ........................................  -   -   -   -  

Internal Control Support Services ..................................... 42 46 55 55 

Personnel and Document Security ..................................... 74 86 97 97 

Subtotal .................................................................... 1,249 1,418 1,382 1,388 

Information Technology:       

Client Experience Center ................................................. 10,529 7,970 9,207 10,215 

Department Administration Information Technology Office .... 101 15 110 110 

Digital Infrastructure Services Center ...............................  5,186 1,568 5,076 1,525 

Enterprise Cybersecurity Services ....................................  861 1,630 1,839 1,839 

Enterprise Data and Analytics Services .............................. 232 1,265 237 249 

Enterprise Network Services ............................................ 278 270 470 546 

Subtotal .................................................................... 17,187 12,718 16,939 14,484 

Correspondence Management Services ..............................  -  8 366 26 

Office of the Executive Secretariat .................................... 8  -   -   -  

Total, Working Capital Fund .......................................... 19,397 15,497 20,595 19,219 

Department-Wide Shared Cost Programs:     

Agency Partnership Outreach ........................................... 113 124 122 122 

Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Accessibility ....................... 30 33 9  -  

Medical Services ............................................................ 173 173 246 246 

National Capital Interpretation Services ............................. 55 101 82 82 

Office of Customer Experience .......................................... 49 49 49 49 

Physical Security ............................................................ 69 70 94 94 

Security Detail ............................................................... 77 80 129 129 

Security Operations Program ............................................ 107 108 120 120 

Talent Group ................................................................. 55 56 54 54 

TARGET Center .............................................................. 25 27 26 26 

Employee Experience ...................................................... 53 63 46 46 

Total, Department-Wide Reimbursable Programs .............. 806 884 977 968 

E-Gov:         

Budget Formulation and Execution Line of 

Business ....................................................................... 1 2 2 2 

Financial Management Line of Business .............................. 7 8 8 8 

Grants.gov .................................................................... 5 5 5 5 

Human Resources Line of Business .................................... 24 21 20 21 

Total, E-Gov ............................................................... 37 36 35 36 

Agency Total ............................................................ 20,240 16,417 21,607 20,223 

Note: In alignment with the current Administration’s priorities, the 2025 amounts reflect expenses incurred prior to January 20, 2025. 
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ACCOUNT 1: SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

APPROPRIATIONS LANGUAGE 
The appropriations language follows (new language underscored): 

Farm Production and Conservation Business Center 

Salaries and Expenses (Including Transfers of Funds) 

For necessary expenses of the Farm Production and Conservation Business Center, $214,000,000: Provided, That 

$70,740,000 of amounts appropriated for the current fiscal year pursuant to section 1241(a) of the Farm Security 

and Rural Investment Act of 1985 (16 U.S.C. 3841(a)) shall be transferred to and merged with this account. 

LEAD-OFF TABULAR STATEMENT 

Table FBC-6. Lead-Off Tabular Statement (In dollars) 

Item Amount 

Enacted, 2025 ...........................................................................  $244,183,000  

Change in Appropriation .............................................................        -30,183,000  

Budget Estimate, 2026 ...............................................................  214,000,000  

PROJECT STATEMENTS 

Table FBC-7. Project Statement on Basis of Appropriations (thousands of dollars, FTEs) 

Item 

2023  

Actual FTEs 

2024  

Actual FTEs 

2025  

Estimated FTEs 

2026  

Estimated FTEs 

Inc. or 

Dec. 

FTE 

Inc. 
or 

Dec. 
Chg  
Key 

Salaries and Expenses: 
          

 

Discretionary Appropriations ..............  $247,384 1,625 $244,183 1,628 $244,183 1,592 $214,000  1,042 -$30,183 -550  

Mandatory Appropriations .................  60,228  -  60,228  -  60,228  -  70,740  -  +10,512     -   

Total Adjusted Appropriations ..........  307,612 1,625 304,411 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 -19,671 -550  (1) 

Add back:            

Transfers In and Out, Rescissions ..........  -58,928  -  -60,228  -  -60,228  -  -70,740  -  -10,512  -   

Total Appropriation ..........................  248,684 1,625 244,183 1,628 244,183 1,592 214,000 1,042 -30,183 -550   

Transfers In:            

NRCS, ACEP ....................................  8,307  -  8,307  -  8,307  -  9,757  -  +1,450     -   

NRCS, CSP ......................................  21,184  -  21,184  -  21,184  -  24,881  -  +3,697     -   

NRCS, EQIP 30,737  -  30,737  -  30,737  -  36,102  -  +5,365     -   

Total Transfers In .....................  60,228  -  60,228  -  60,228  -  70,740  -   +10,512     -    

Transfers Out:            

Working Capital Funds.....................  -1,300  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  -      -   

Total Transfers Out ...................  -1,300  -   -   -   -   -   -   -             -      -    

Total Available .................................  307,612 1,625 304,411 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 -19,671 -550   

Lapsing Balances ...................................  -4,495  -  -1,787  -   -   -   -   -  -      -   

Total Obligations .............................  303,117 1,625 302,624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 -19,671 -550   

This table assumes a reduced 2026 FTE baseline due to 2025 voluntary staff separations and administrative cost efficiencies. 

Table FBC-8. Project Statement on Basis of Obligations (thousands of dollars, FTEs) 

Item 

2023 

Actual FTEs 

2024 

Actual FTEs 

2025 

Estimated FTEs 

2026 

Estimated FTEs 

Inc. or 

Dec. 

FTE 

Inc. or 

Dec. 

Discretionary Obligations:           
Salaries and Expenses ............  $303,117 1,625 $30,2624 1,628 $304,411  1,592 $284,740   1,042 -$19,671    -550 

Subtotal Disc Obligations ......  303,117 1,625 30,2624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 -19,671    -550 

Total Obligations ....................  303,117 1,625 30,2624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 -19,671    -550 
Add back:           
Lapsing Balances .......................  4,495 - 1,787 -  -   -   -   -  -          -  

Total Available .......................  307,612 1,625 30,4411 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 -19,671    -550 

Less:           
Total Transfers In ......................  -60,228 - -60,228 - -60,228  -  -70,740  -  -10,512  -  
Total Transfers Out....................  1,300 -  -  -  -   -   -   -  -   -  

Total Appropriation .................  248,684 1,625 244,183 1,628 244,183 1,592 214,000 1,042 -30,183 -550 

This table assumes a reduced 2026 FTE baseline due to 2025 voluntary staff separations and administrative cost efficiencies. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGES 

 

(1) A net decrease of $19,671,000 in the Farm Production and Conservation Business Center’s (FBC) 

salaries and expenses account to support critical mission delivery support services. 

The funding change is requested for the following items: 

A) In pursuit of streamlining workforce efforts, facilities, and other government efficiencies, the 

Farm Production and Conservation Business Center has reduced staff from 1,592 to 1,042 

and a decrease of $30,164,659 in Salaries and Benefits. With the 35 percent reduction in 

staff, the Business Center is actively streamlining work processes and implementing 

automation to assist employees as they provide continuity of services to customers. In 

addition, the Business Center will continue to evaluate existing funding priorities for 

contracting services to find savings and will cease or curtail the adoption of any new projects 

to ensure that the agency prioritizes support for its employees. 

 

B) Although there will be a reduced staffing level, rental and security costs have an increase of 

$9,536,769 due to critical infrastructure enhancements and security requirements associated 

with existing footprint. These adjustments support long-term operational efficiencies and 

ensure continued alignment with mission requirements. 

 

C) Increase of $1,541,954 in IT Initiatives to support program costs and transfers for program 

initiatives. These initiatives provide efficiency and cost saving through negotiating, accruing 

goods/services and cost sharing across the FPAC Agencies.   

 

D) Decrease of $585,064 in contractual requirements reflects the Business Center ongoing 

efforts to streamline work processes and leverage automation, driving greater efficiency and 

cost effectiveness while providing optimal customer service. 

GEOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN OF OBLIGATIONS AND FTES 

Table FBC-9. Geographic Breakdown of Obligations and FTEs for Farm Production and 

Conservation Business Center (thousands of dollars, FTEs) 

State/Territory/Country 

2023  

Actual FTEs 

2024  

Actual FTEs 

2025  

Estimated FTEs 

2026  

Estimated FTEs 

District of Columbia ..............  $303,117 1,625 $302,624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

Obligations .......................  303,117 1,625 302,624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

Lapsing Balances..................   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

Bal. Available, EOY ...............   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  

Total, Available .................  303,117 1,625 302,624 1,628 304,411 1,592 284,740 1,042 

Total number of FTEs include District of Columbia and field FTEs. The personnel compensation between District of Columbia and field can be found on 

FBC-12. 

This table assumes a reduced 2026 FTE baseline due to 2025 voluntary staff separations and administrative cost efficiencies. 

CLASSIFICATION BY OBJECTS 

Table FBC-10. Classification by Objects (thousands of dollars) 

Item 

No. Item 

2023  

Actual 

2024  

Actual 

2025  

Estimated 

2026  

Estimated 

 Personnel Compensation:     

 Washington D.C. ...........................................  $74,191 $76,031 $76,814 $68,028 

 Personnel Compensation, Field ........................  111,287 114,046 115,220 102,041 

11 Total personnel compensation ......................  185,478 190,077 192,034 170,069 

12 Personal benefits ...........................................  68,480 70,939 71,669 63,472 

13.0 Benefits for former personnel ..........................  73 9 9 8 

 Total, personnel comp. and benefits ..............  254,031 261,025 263,712 233,549 

 Other Objects:     
21.0 Travel and transportation of persons ................  1,234 521 651 814 
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Item 

No. Item 

2023  

Actual 

2024  

Actual 

2025  

Estimated 

2026  

Estimated 

22.0 Transportation of things .................................  5  -   -   -  

23.1 Rental payments to GSA ................................  4,792 3,733 2,597 10,761 

23.2 Rental payments to others ..............................   -  -  -   -  

23.3 Communications, utilities, and misc. charges ....  76 9 9 9 

23.6 Other Rental .................................................   -  88  -  - 

24.0 Printing and reproduction ...............................  186 12 15 19 

25.0 Other contractual services ..............................  38,980 34,570 36,261 38,380 

25.1 Advisory and assistance services .....................  1,602  -   -   -  

25.2 Other services from non-Federal sources ..........   -   -   -   -  

25.3 Other goods and services from Federal sources .   -   -   -   -  

25.4 Operation and maintenance of facilities ............   -   -   -   -  

25.5 Research and development contracts ...............   -   -   -   -  

25.7 Operation and maintenance of equipment.........   -   -   -   -  

26.0 Supplies and materials ...................................  218 85 100 125 

31.0 Equipment ....................................................  1,858 2,482 1,000 1,000 

32.0 Land and structures .......................................  109 46  -   -  

33.0 Investments and loans ...................................   -   -   -   -  

41.0 Grants, subsidies, and contributions ................  - - - - 

42.0 Insurance Claims and Indemnities ...................  25 28 35 44 

43.0 Interest and Dividends ...................................  1 25 31 39 

 Total, Other Objects ....................................  49,086 41,599 40,699 51,191 

99.9 Total, new obligations...............................  303,117 302,624 304,411 284,740 

 

DHS Building Security Payments (included in 
25.3) ..............................................................  $797  -   -   -  

 Information Technology Investments:     
11 Internal Labor ...............................................   -  $1,202 $1,202 $1,202 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................   -  19,729 19,729 19,729 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -   -   -  

 

FBC-1001 Cust Engagement & Management  
Services ..........................................................  - 20,931 20,931 20,931 

 FSA-097 Farm Program Modernization (MIDAS)     
11 Internal Labor ...............................................  $158  -  - - 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................   -   -  - - 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -   -   -  

 Total Major Investment 2 ...............................  158 - - - 

 FSA-125 Farm Programs ...................................  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  3,317 - - - 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................   -   -   -   -  

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -   -   -  

 Total Major Investment 3 ...............................  3,317 - - - 

 FSA-126 Farm Loan Programs .........................  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  3,633 - - - 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................  - - - - 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -  - - 

 Total Major Investment 4 ...............................  3,633 - - - 

 FPAC-1002 (prev FSA-127 Geospatial Services)  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  12,793 14,413 14,413 14,413 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................  - 34,872 34,872 34,872 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -  - - 

 Total Major Investment 5 ...............................  12,793 49,285 49,285 49,285 

 FSA-129 Program Financial Services ................  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  3,948 - - - 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................  - - - - 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -  - - 

 Total Major Investment 6 ...............................  3,948 - - - 
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Item 

No. Item 

2023  

Actual 

2024  

Actual 

2025  

Estimated 

2026  

Estimated 

 

NRCS-CDSI Conservation Delivery Streamline 

Initiative .........................................................  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  158 - - - 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................  - - - - 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -  - - 

 Total Major Investment 7 ...............................  158 - - - 

 

RMA-13 Emerging Information Technology 

Architecture (EITA) ..........................................  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  1,737 - - - 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................  - - - - 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -  - - 

 Total Major Investment 8 ...............................  1,737 - - - 

 FPAC-1003 Information Management ...............  - - - - 

11 Internal Labor ...............................................  - 1,030 1,030 1,030 

 External Labor (Contractors) ...........................  - 25,328 25,328 25,328 

25.2 Outside Services (Consulting) .........................   -   -  - - 

 Total Major Investment 8 ...............................  - 26,358 26,358 26,358 

 Mission Area Major Investment Totals ..........  25,744 103,524 68,652 68,652 

 Mission Area Non-Major Investment Totals ...  10,592 37,234 37,234 37,234 

 Mission Area Standard Investment Totals ............  26,583 96,834 96,834 96,834 

25.3 Mission Area WCF Transfers ...............................  17,159 479,832 479,832 479,832 

 Total Non-Major Investment ...........................  54,334 613,900 613,900 613,900 

 Total IT Investments.....................................  80,078 717,424 682,552 682,552 

 Cybersecurity     
 Sector Risk Management ................................   -  $11 $11 $11 

 Identify ........................................................  $160 44 53 52 

 Protect .........................................................  279 77 79 78 

 Detect..........................................................  76 21 22 22 

 Respond .......................................................  265 74 76 75 

 Total Cybersecurity ..........................................  780 227 240 238 

 Position Data:     

 Average Salary (dollars), ES Position ...............  $192,727  $206,791   $214,634   $214,634  

 Average Salary (dollars), GS Position ...............  $110,165  $121,105   $122,188   $122,188  

 Average Grade, GS Position ............................         12.7         13.4     13.4      13.4  
This table assumes a reduced 2026 FTE baseline due to 2025 voluntary staff separations and administrative cost efficiencies. 
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STATUS OF PROGRAMS 

The FPAC-BC, established on October 14, 2018, centralized the mission support activities from three 

producer-focused agencies: the Farm Service Agency (FSA), Natural Resources Conservation Service 

(NRCS), and Risk Management Agency (RMA). The FPAC-BC’s mission is to enable FPAC mission 
delivery through efficient critical services, integrated business solutions, and informed decision 

making. 

The FPAC-BC is a strategic partner to the agencies and provides a wide range of services across 15 
functional areas including budget, customer experience, financial management, acquisitions, leasing, 

fleet management, human resources, information technology, external affairs, strategy and risk 

management, and other services. 

In 2024 the FPAC-BC had the following notable accomplishments: 

Acquisitions Division 

• Increased Customer Liaison Team support to customer organizations with contracting actions 

by 249 percent versus prior fiscal year. Liaisons assist customers with acquisition planning and 
developing acquisition-related documents. 

• Increased utilization of the Government Purchase Card Expanded Use Program by 63 percent 

over 2023, which is on top of a 227 percent increase over the previous fiscal year. This kept 
116 transactions from having to be worked by a Contracting Officer within the Acquisitions 

Division in 2024, which represents 11 percent of the total new contract awards. In 2024, this 
saved an estimated 2,320 labor-hours. 

• Significantly exceeded all USDA small business utilization goal categories (e.g., achieved 87.4 

percent rate for small business versus goal of 57.5 percent). 
• Conducted four Small Business Spotlight outreach sessions and one IT Industry Day event, 

bringing together industry and FPAC requirement owners. Over 600 attendees participated in 

the Industry Day event, while an average of 70 attendees participated in each of the Spotlight 
sessions. 

• First-time formal survey of mission partners indicated a high-level of customer satisfaction (80 
percent) with Division support. 

• Established an FPAC marketplace under existing government-wide contracts for expedited 

purchasing of computer monitors. 
• Executed a combined 2,314 new contract awards and contract modifications, obligating over 

$298 million. 
• Managed oversight of the government purchase card program that obligated over $36 million 

across 91,405 transactions. 

Appeals and Litigation Division 
• Yearly average time to process a case in 2024 was 34 days. This represented a 31 percent 

reduction compared to 2023, with an average process time of 49 days. 

• Conducted five FSA state requested trainings on National Appeals Division procedures, trends, 
and administrative sanctions. 

• Responded or processed responses to 186 subpoenas for documents and for employees to 
testify. This represented a 49 percent upsurge in volume compared to 2023 number of 125 

subpoenas. 

• Reviewed and provided written analysis on over 600 program appeals and took necessary 
further action on over 100 of them. 

• Reviewed and analyzed approximately 100 referrals for suspension/debarment or other 
sanction and provided recommendations to Department on ways to improve the process and 

which the Department will use to assist other USDA agencies. 

• Provided multiple examples of responses to the Office of General Council (OGC) for other 
USDA agencies and OGC to use as templates for responding to subpoenas. 
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Budget Division 
• Successfully managed the day-to-day execution of $1.9 billion annual administrative funding, 

that achieved over 99 percent obligation rate. 

• Automated resource management systems leveraging emerging technologies to enhance 
fiscal controls and funding realignments to streamline budget formulation and execution 

processes. 
• Led the development of a Business Intelligence Status of Funds dashboard to create 

efficiencies in financial reporting for the FPAC mission area allowing customers to make more 

data-driven resource and operational decisions. 
• Developed analysis on projected FPAC-BC supplemental payroll savings in 2024 which allowed 

for better tracking of staffing levels and budget impacts, encouraging better integration of 

workforce needs and fiscal constraints. 
• Implemented substantive changes to the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) budget 

submission format significantly increasing transparency of CCC’s budget activities and 
improving the accuracy of the 2024 President’s Budget submission. 

• Ensured 100 percent of Interagency Agreements were reviewed and assigned funding codes 

and funds certification within seven days. 
• Managed and tracked over 100 non-IT initiatives totaling $132 million. 

• Developed payroll estimates for the FPAC-BC using advanced models and Human Resources 
Division data to make informed decisions. Resulted in a 99 percent obligation rate in 2024. 

• Enhanced system interfaces to provide weekly Period Performance data for over $12,000 in 

obligations. 
• Launched five employee-developed executive level dashboards to provide enhanced services 

to customers. The dashboards upload FMMI data nightly, making the data as close to real 

time as possible. 

• Launched the Budget Service Now intake and Service Level Agreement module. 

Civil Rights and Equal Employment Opportunity Division 
• Processed 79 Title VI program complaints and one mediation session resulting in a key 

program settlement. 

• Provided 209 agency-requested workforce demographic reports for 44 FPAC State Offices. 
• Achieved impressive 99 percent on time rate for all Title VII Equal Employment Opportunity 

(EEO) complaints. 
• Responded to 213 EEO inquiries resulting in 112 informal complaints ending with 56 percent 

of the cases resolved. 

• Assisted in maintaining solid hiring practices by providing 141 EEO interview observations; 
also delivered first-ever EEO Observer training increasing EEO observers by 227 in FPAC. 

• Conducted 30 compliance reviews in 11 states (GA, LA, ND, NV, OK, SC, SD, TN, UT WI, and 

WY); resulted in 29 comprehensive reports covering 175 field offices for all FPAC agencies. 
 

Customer Experience Division 
• Developed, deployed, and analyzed the first nationwide farmer, rancher, and forest manager 

prospective customer survey with 7,452 responses and 20,878 written comments. 

• Collaborated with FSA and NRCS to survey 10,000 Farm Loan and Environmental Quality 
Incentives Program customers. 

• Created new customer experience (CX) advocates by training 40 FPAC employees through the 
Customer Experience Enhancement Committee. 

• Managed 10 CX website feedback buttons and various agency surveys collecting 10,519 

survey responses in 2024. 
• Supported the High Impact Service Provider Agencies (FSA and NRCS) in CX capacity 

assessments and action plans. 
• Managed 163 CX projects partnering with FPAC agencies to improve CX across the 

organization. 

• Trained 340 FPAC mission area employees through specialty CX presentations focusing on CX 
strategy, Voice of the Customer, and Human Centered Design. 
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Economic and Policy Analysis Division 
• Responded to over 1,000 analytical requests in 2024 from USDA, the Office of Management 

and Budget, the Congressional Budget Office (CBO), agricultural authorizer and appropriator 

staff on Capitol Hill, and elsewhere. Many Hill and CBO requests are associated with furthering 
Farm Bill and disaster assistance development.  

• Set commodity marketing assistance loan rates for major crops in over 2,000 counties; 
determined all Agriculture Risk Coverage/Price Loss Coverage (ARC/PLC) parameters for 

program operation (all are posted on the Farm Service Agency (FSA) website); and developed 

soil rental rates for administering the Conservation Reserve Program (CRP) and conducted the 
rankings for all CRP sign-ups as a critical input to determination of acceptances into the 

program. 

• Collaborated with FSA to develop numerous new programs that have provided billions in 
assistance to farmers and ranchers.  

• Coordinated review of, and ensured publication of, over 60 Federal Register announcements in 
2024. 

• Further modernized foreign investment tracking and responded to many Hill requests as 

Congress contemplates changes to the Agricultural Foreign Investment Disclosure Act 
(AFIDA). 

External Affairs Division 
• Over 15 billion unique visits to FPAC-related news media content. 

• Produced and distributed nearly 80 videos in support of agency and departmental initiatives. 

• Public-facing web sites for FPAC agencies received more than 54 million views and internal 
sites received more than 14 million. 

• Managed over 450 stakeholder and congressional engagements. 

• Conducted 50 FOIA Freedom of Information Act training sessions, over 1,000 FOIA requests, 
300 congressional engagements and over 600 executive correspondence items. 

• Coordinated 150 technical assistance requests; 500+ congressional data requests; prepped 
witnesses for five congressional hearings; provided analysis for more than 20 congressional 

hearings on FPAC-related topics. 

Financial Management Division 
• Continual business process standardization and improvement to ensure effective consistent 

financial management. 
• Led multi-agency collaboration to ensure timely delivery of programs such as the Farm Labor 

Stabilization and Protection Pilot Program, Emergency Assistance, and Inflation Reduction Act 

legislation. 
• Successfully implemented Statement of Federal Financial Accounting Standards 54 Leases. 

This required the development of estimates for leases not in the Contract Lease Module by the 

Reporting Section. 
• Implemented automation improvements to Data Act reporting that allowed for the 

reconciliation of over 1.8 million in awards and over 50,000 differences for research. 
• Performed DATA Act A and B file reconciliations to the SF-133 for five agencies, over 160 

programs, for over $39 billion in obligations and $28 billion in outlays. 

• Provided a quick turnaround response to the Congressional Budget Office on the historical net 
outlays report from 2016 to 2023 which was used to provide information to Congress for 

future funding of CCC programs. 
• Achieved a 41 percent closure rate of 2023 and older A-123, Appendix A findings by 2024 

year’s end, surpassing the Department’s requirement. 

• Similar to the previous audit year, achieved a 75 percent closure rate of 2023 and older audit 
findings by 2024 year-end (15 of 16 for 2023 and three of four for 2024). 

• Achieved unmodified opinions on all agency audits — RMA’s Federal Crop Insurance 
Corporation, NRCS, CCC, with no material weaknesses. 

• Achieved a higher percentage of CCC producer check payments as compared to the previous 

fiscal year (2024 = 6.3 percent and 2023 = 6.1 percent). 
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• Continued the support of Discrimination Financial Assistance Program payment activities 
under the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 legislation. Conducted weekly reconciliations 

between USDA financial systems and Treasury Check Information System, reporting on the 

status of funds, outstanding checks, and collections against Dunning notices. Issued 608 
additional payments totaling $23 million, including 70 supplemental payments of $5 million 

and 538 re-issuances totaling $18 million. 

• Disbursed nearly two million payments totaling $14.2 billion. 

Grants and Agreements Division (GAD) 

• Exceeded agreement processing time goal of less than 60 days if all required information was 
provided. In 2024, the average processing time for agreements was 44 days. 

• Completed almost 12,000 payment requests in an average of 17 days. 

• Exceeded the closeout goal for GAD (90 days). In 2024, the average closeout time was 16 
days. 

• Executed over 2,000 new funded agreements, valued at over $2 billion. 

Homeland Security Division (HSD) 

• Led unified coordination of FPAC’s planning, response, and recovery from Hurricanes Helene 

and Milton 
• Implemented HSD Regional Approach to FPAC Physical Security Assessments. 

• Commenced Risk & Resilience Assessment Pilot Program. 
• Trained nearly 8,000 FPAC employees in 24 states on conflict de-escalation and security 

threats. 

• Enrolled 1,792 employees into the Rap Back program; including initiation of re-enrollment for 
153 employees. 

• Issued over 9,600 Security Initial Determinations. 

• Managed and mitigated over 130 physical security threats, protecting more than 2,900 FPAC 
facilities, employees, and customers. 

• Virtual Emergency Operations Center continued to serve as response focal point for over 70 
emergencies and natural disasters. 

 

Human Resources Division 
• Hired more than 6,100 employees across FPAC. 

• Developed and implemented an FPAC Human Capital Board that meets monthly to develop 
programs and strategies for the workforce. 

• Implemented five RPAs Robotic Process Automations reducing 100 manual processing hours 

and increasing data integrity by 10 percent on repetitive entry. 
• Piloted five5v5hiring events making 126 tentative job offers and developed a framework for 

future events. 

• Acquired premium services with LinkedIn and Handshake resulting in direct messaging 
campaigns for early career opportunities. 

• Improved customer service by implementing static servicing assignments for daily work and 
surge capability. 

• Provided more than 150 seminars to hiring managers, timekeepers, and the workforce on 

specific hiring authorities, leave policies and procedures, and other workforce related 
programs. 

• Developed four new leadership programs that include: aspiring, new, seasoned, and 
executive. In addition, a new retirement course for all levels of the workforce. 

• Litigated cases for Merit Systems Protection Board and coordinated EEO investigation 

requests, replied to investigation requests, processed and advised on administrative 

grievances and OGC information requests. 

Information Solutions Division 
• Established and lead the governance, IT obligation/ spending, acquisition, management and 

execution for an IT portfolio comprised of 24 Investments, 345 contracts and 225 IAAs valued 

at over $1 billion. 
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• Automated the Contractor Onboarding process resulting in a cost avoidance for the FPAC 
agencies of over $2 million. 

• Operations Teams report Cloud deployments to environments as of 11/20/24 a total of 178 

production applications have been migrated to the Cloud: 

o FSA 133 Production Deployed Apps 

o NRCS 21 Production Deployed Apps 

o RMA 21 Production Deployed Apps 

• Production Deployed AppsTime to Resolution for Access Requests from 13.4 days in 2022 

down to four days at the end of 2024 resulting in staff from FPAC agencies having the 
access 75 percent sooner. 

• Deployed Online Application that for the first time allows individual producers to apply for 

Direct Loans online and within 90 days deployed Pay My Loan that allows producers for the 

first time to pay for their loans online through Farmers portal. 

• GrantSolutions: USDA is currently the third largest government department for awarding 

grants. To continue supporting our customers and the USDA mission, the FPAC Business 

Center requires a holistic grant management system for FSA and NRCS. A significant effort 

has been underway to get GrantSolutions compliant with Security requirements to be 

authorized as an operational solution. 

o Outcome/Results of the Project: Grants and Agreements has been given the 

green light to move forward with a Memorandum of Understanding and an Authority 

to Use related to the cyber security for FPAC agencies to use. GrantSolutions. The 

IAAs have been created for both FSA and NRCS to start the implementation process 

and kickoff meetings have been held. 

Management Services Division 

• Managed and reconciled FPAC’s monthly rent and tenant improvement budget over $350M. 
• Successfully executed the most lease actions in FPAC history, 1,400 lease actions out of 2,300 

(61 percent). 

• In accordance with Executive Order EO13327 Real Property Data, reviewed 100,000 data 
elements. Office of Property and Environmental Management third-party assessment 

identified 300 data anomalies, or 0.3 percent findings. Established a corrective action plan that 
successfully addressed the anomalies 30 days ahead of schedule, resulting in FPAC achieving 

the best data quality in nearly a two decades. 

• Provided leasing administration and support services for more than 3,300 FPAC/General 
Services Administration office space leases throughout the nation. 

• Implemented FPAC’s first Nationwide Collateral Duty Safety Officer program. 
• Implemented FPAC’s first Facilities Condition Assessment program for owned land, buildings 

and structures. 

• Updated FPAC’s Five Year Real Property Plan with a focus on Fiscal Year 2025 Three Prong 
Strategy Normalization; nearly 400 actions will be initiated in 2025. 

• Achieved a customer service rating of over 85 percent for 2024. 
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